institutions ordinarily lend in emerging markets and which may be lower than rates at which the
Group could source the funds from local lenders. As the transactions are with unrelated parties,
management’s judgment is that these funds and the related lending are at the market interest rates
and no initial recognition gains or losses should arise. In making this judgment management also
considered that these instruments are a separate market segment.

Restatement of comparative information

Taxes payable on other than income amounting to AZN 1,871 thousand were netted-off with
Advances to the Ministry of Taxes of the Republic of Azerbaijan since settlements with tax authorities
are carried out on a net basis.

A balance in loans to customers amounting to AZN 7,180 thousand was netted-off with term
borrowings and other assets, as the Bank acted as an agent and did not carry any credit risk for the
financial asset nor was liable for the settlement of respective financial obligation.

 As previously
reported

 Restatement  As restated

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015
Advances to the Ministry of Taxes of the Republic of
Azerbaijan 11,449

(1,871)  9,578

Other liabilities 3,297  (1,871)  1,426
Loans and advances to customers 655,425  (7,180)  648,245
Term borrowings 301,297  (7,053)  294,244
Other assets 9,133  127  9,260

UNIBANK COMMERCIAL BANK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(in thousands of Azerbaijan Manats, unless otherwise indicated)

15

Change in presentation of comparative figures

Comparative information as at 31 December 2015 are reclassified to conform to changes in
presentation in the current year as described below in order to give a clearer presentation of the
business and its operations:

A balance amounting to AZN 4,462 thousand, previously presented in cash and cash equivalents
was reclassified to due from other banks.

 As previously
reported

 Reclassified  As reclassified

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015
Cash and cash equivalents 125,242  (4,462)  120,780
Due from other banks 149,793  4,462  154,255

Statement of cash flows for the year ended
 31 December 2015

Net decrease/(increase) in due from other banks (87,020)  (4,462)  (91,482)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 63,602  (4,462)  59,140
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 125,242  (4,462)  120,780

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below are applied consistently to all periods presented in these
consolidated financial statements, and are applied consistently by Group entities.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Bank and its
subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Bank:

 has power over the investee;

 is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and

 has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Bank reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that

[…]

EUR 13,130   13,974   (844)  46,880  50,616  2,588  (1,148)
Other 1,434   1,168   266   3,616  774  (1,728)  1,114

Total 557,296  715,793   (158,497)  935,075  983,776  -  (48,701)

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-
monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The Group has extended loans and advances denominated in foreign currencies. Depending on the
revenue stream and cost structure of the borrower, the possible appreciation of the currencies in

UNIBANK COMMERCIAL BANK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(in thousands of Azerbaijan Manats, unless otherwise indicated)

59

which loans and advances have been extended against the Azerbaijani Manat may adversely affect
the borrower’s repayment ability and therefore increase the potential of future loan losses.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 31 December
2016

 31 December
2015

USD strengthening by 50% (2015: 50%) (40,922)  (73,695)
USD weakening by 50% (2015: 50%) 40,922   73,695
EUR strengthening by 50% (2015: 50%) (422)  (574)
EUR weakening by 50% (2015: 50%) 422   574
Other currency strengthening by 50% (2015: 50%) 133   557
Other currency weakening by 50% (2015: 50%) (133)  (557)

Other than as a result of any impact on the Group’s profit or loss, there is no other impact on the
Group’s equity as a result of such changes in exchange rates.

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Group.

The Group’s exposure to currency risk at the end of the reporting period is not representative of the
typical exposure during the year. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and
equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied to average exposure to currency
risk during the year, with all other variables held constant:

 Average
exposure

during 2016

 Average
exposure

during 2015

USD strengthening by 50% (2015: 50%) (44,926)  (45,557)
USD weakening by 50% (2015: 50%) 44,926   45,557
EUR strengthening by 50% (2015: 50%) (287)  (435)
EUR weakening by 50% (2015: 50%) 287   435
Other currency strengthening by 50% (2015: 50%) (18)   375
Other currency weakening by 50% (2015: 50%) 18  (375)

Other than as a result of any impact on the Group’s profit or loss, there is no other impact on the
Group’s equity as a result of such changes in exchange rates.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may
increase as a result of such changes, but may also reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected